

39 CS DJ 274/22 SANJEEV KUMAR Vs. ROOP KISHORE

18.02.2026

Present : Sh. Uttam Attri, Counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Shiv Kumar, counsel for the defendant (through VC).

Arguments heard on the application of the defendant u/o 7 Rule 14 CPC. It is treated as an application u/o 8 Rule 1A CPC. The Counsel for the plaintiff states that the application be allowed without prejudice and subject to costs. This application has been filed at belated stage during the DE. However keeping in view the interest of justice, the same is allowed subject to costs of Rs.20,000/-, out of which Rs.10,000/- shall be paid to the Counsel for the plaintiff and remaining shall be deposited with RCBA Advocate Welfare Fund. It is also clarified that the plaintiff shall be entitled to cross-examine on the authenticity and relevancy of the documents sought to be filed by the defendant and shall also be entitled to lead rebuttal evidence, if needed.

To come up for clearance of the costs, as well as DE by way of affidavit on **06.06.2026**.

(Sidharth Mathur)
District Judge-01(N)/Rohini
Courts Delhi/ 18.02.2026